The Directors consider that the Placing provides a suitable opportunity to raise capital for the
Group. The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement and the Convertible Bonds
(including the interest rate, the Conversion Price and the placing commission) are on normal
commercial terms, fair and reasonable, and in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as
a whole.

10

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming (a) there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of
this announcement and up to the date of full conversion of the Convertible Bonds at the initial
Conversion Price (other than as a result of the allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares); and
(b) all of the Convertible Bonds are placed in full, the shareholding structures of the Company (i)
as at the date of this announcement and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of all the
Conversion Shares are summarized as follows:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds at
the initial Conversion Price

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Executive Director
Mr. Zhuang Yuejin 71,874,000 18.05 71,874,000 15.04

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 79,626,240 16.67
Other 326,257,200 81.95 326,257,200 68.29

Total 398,131,200 100.00 477,757,440 100.00

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

GENERAL

The Company will make an application to the Listing Committee for the listing of, and permission
to deal in, the Conversion Shares on the Stock Exchange. No application will be made by the
Company to the Listing Committee for the listing of the Convertible Bonds.

Shareholders and potential investors should note that the Placing is subject to the fulfillment
of the conditions precedent set out in the Placing Agreement, and may or may not proceed.